

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,
D/B/A PINNACLE,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Mark R. Caramanica
Aaron Mackey
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2100
bbrown@rcfp.org
(703) 807-2101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Review by the Court is necessary to reject the Fourth Circuit’s interpretation of FOIA Exemption 5, as it conflicts with the statute’s text and interpretations by other federal courts..... 4

II. The Fourth Circuit’s analysis conflicts with the purpose of Exemption 5 and undercuts FOIA’s goal of increasing disclosure of government activity..... 7

III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision requires review because it dramatically broadens the consultant corollary exception, allowing third parties to dictate an agency’s FOIA disclosure..... 10

IV. Allowing self-interested third parties to claim the “common interest” doctrine to prohibit disclosure under FOIA would harm efforts to report on government outsourcing of essential functions.....15

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262, (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 450 F. App'x. 605 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Conoco Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 687 F.2d 724 (3d Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	10
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	9
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of the Interior and Bureau of Indian Affairs v. Klamath Water Users Protective Assoc.</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	9
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	6

<i>Hunton & Williams v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Institute of Military Justice v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>ITT World Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 699 F.2d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Madison County, N.Y. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 641 F.2d 1036 (1st Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	7
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v.</i> <i>Dep't of Defense</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	12
<i>Stewart v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 554 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	7
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Clara Hogan, *The Outsourcing of Federal FOIA Services*, NEWS MEDIA & THE LAW 21 (Summer 2011) 19
- Jim McElhatton, *Contractors Elude Scrutiny: Federal Rules Don't Require Background Checks*, THE WASHINGTON TIMES (Dec. 17, 2007)..... 17
- Lewis Kamb, *The Complicated World of Immigration Law*, THE (Tacoma, Wash.) NEWS TRIBUNE (Sept. 9, 2012) 18
- William M. Arkin & Dana Priest, *National Security, Inc.: The Growing Role of Contractors in Counterterrorism and Intelligence is Raising Concerns About Conflicts of Interest and the Government's Ability to Control its Most Sensitive Work*, THE WASHINGTON POST (July 20, 2010) 15, 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

- H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)..... 8
- S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)..... 8
